

No. 22-1716

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JERRY CINTRON,

Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

PAUL BIBEAULT, In his Official and Individual Capacity; RUI DINIZ, in his official and individual capacity; MATTHEW KETTLE, in his official and individual capacity; PATRICIA ANNE COYNE-FAGUE, in her individual capacity; WAYNE T. SALISBURY, JR., Interim Director, in his official capacity; SPECIAL INVESTIGATOR STEVE CABRAL, in his official and individual capacity; JEFFREY ACETO, in his individual and official capacity; LYNNE CORRY, in her individual and official capacity,

Defendants – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Plaintiff Admitted Participating in Conveying Narcotics into the ACI..... 4

 B. Plaintiff’s Lawsuit 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 1. Qualified Immunity is an Immunity from Suit 12

 2. Plaintiff Failed to Satisfy Either Prong of the Qualified Immunity Analysis for Each Count..... 14

 a. Count 7: First Amendment Retaliatory Prosecution..... 15

 i. Failure to Plead Violation..... 17

 ii. Failure to Demonstrate Clearly Established Right..... 21

 b. Count 6: Abuse of Process..... 22

 i. Failure to Plead Violation..... 23

 ii. Failure to Demonstrate Clearly Established Right..... 26

c. Count 2: First Amendment Retaliation 26

 i. Failure to Plead Violation..... 27

 ii. Failure to Demonstrate Clearly Established Right..... 32

d. Count 1: Eighth Amendment Cruel and Unusual Punishment..... 33

 i. Failure to Plead Violation..... 34

 1. Alleged deprivations do not deny life’s necessities..... 34

 2. Plaintiff failed to plead that each Defendant engaged in conduct that implicates the Eighth Amendment or acted with deliberate indifference..... 39

 ii. Failure to Demonstrate Clearly Established Right..... 48

 3. Defendants Should be Granted Judgement on All Counts..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACA Fin. Gaur. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Alfano v. Lynch</i> , 847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Dohman</i> , No. 18-cv-3508, 2018 WL 4186396 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 30, 2018).....	28
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	53
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	12, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	42
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad</i>	
<i>Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	52, 53
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Ayala v. Harden</i> , No. 1:12-cv-281-AWI-DLBPC, 2012 WL 4981269 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2012).....	28
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Benbow v. Weeden</i> , No. CA 13-334 ML, 2013 WL 4008698 (D.R.I. Aug. 5, 2013).....	31
<i>Berthiaume v. Caron</i> , 142 F.3d (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Bilida v. McCleod</i> , 211 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Boateng v. InterAmerican Univ., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Bolduc v. United States</i> , No. CIV.A.01-CV-11376PBS, 2002 WL 1760882	25, 26
<i>Bradley v. Rupert</i> , No. 5:05CV74, 2007 WL 2815733	

(E.D. Tex. Sept. 25, 2007).....28, 29

Burns v. Martuscello, 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018).....29, 30, 32

Burrell v. Hampshire Cty., 307 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 40

Butera v. Boucher, 798 A.2d 340 (R.I. 2002)..... 24

Calhoun v. City of Providence, 390 A.2d 350, 120 R.I. 619 (R.I. 1978)..... 23

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 55

Camilo-Robles v. Hoyos, 151 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 11, 39, 40, 48

Canosa v. State of Hawaii, No. 05–00791, 2007 WL 128849 (Jan. 11, 2007)
 report and recommendation adopted by 2007 WL 473679
 (D. Haw. Feb. 8, 2007)..... 28

Carter v. McGrady, 292 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 55

CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Properties, Inc., 48 F.3d 618
 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 53

D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito, 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) 17, 27

DeAbadia v. Izquierdo Mova, 792 F.2d 1187 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 13

Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 51

Ensey v. Culhane, 727 A.2d 687 (R.I. 1999)..... 22

Estrada v. Rhode Island, 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 22

Efreom v. McKee, 46 F.4th 9, 21 (1st Cir. 2022) 55

Eves v. LePage, 842 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2016)54, 55

Eves v. LePage, 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) 13, 14, 50

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....34, 40

Garcia v. Covello, No. EDCV 10-01127-JVS, 2015 WL 160673 (C.D. Cal.
 Jan. 12, 2015)..... 28

Gargano v. Liberty Int’l Underwriters, Inc., 572 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 4

Giroux v. Somerset County, 178 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 40

Gooley v. Mobil Oil Corp., 851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988)..... 11

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 12, 13

Harris v. Perry, C.A. No. 15-222ML, 2015 WL 4879042 (D.R.I. July 15, 2015)..... 35, 49

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... passim

Hatch, 311 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 22

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 25

Henderson v. Baird, 29 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 31

Hermosillo v. Santa Clara Cty., No. C 08-915 JF (PR), 2008 WL 2156994 (N.D. Cal. May 21, 2008) 28

Hillside Associates v. Stravato, 642 A.2d 664 (R.I. 1994)..... 23

Hoffman v. Metcalf, 851 A.2d 1083 (R.I. 2004) 24

Howe v. Bank for Intern. Settlements, 194 F.Supp. 2d 6 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 51

Hudson v. McMillian, 503 U.S. 1, 9, (1992) 36

Hunnewell v. Warden, Maine State Prison, 19 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1994) (unpublished)..... 37

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 22

Jaben v. Moore, 788 F. Supp. 500 (D. Kan. 1992)..... 39

Jackson v. Meachum, 699 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 38, 39

Johnson v. Rodriguez, 943 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 51

Justiniano v. Walker, 986 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 43, 50

Kando v. Rhode Island State Bd. of Elections, 880 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 10

Landor v. Lamartiniere, 515 F. Appx. 257 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 27

Leavitt v. Correctional Medical Services, Inc., 645 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 39

Letourneau v. Wall, No. CA 12-848-M, 2013 WL 2181294
 (D.R.I. May 20, 2013)..... 44

Lovell v. Brennan, 566 F. Supp. 672 (D. Me. 1983), aff’d, 728 F.2d
 560 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 38

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla., 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)..... 19

Manning v. Cotton, 862 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 40

Martin v. Neal, No. 3:21-CV-860 DRL-MGG, 2022 WL 581013 (N.D. Ind.
 Feb. 24, 2022)..... 27

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335, 341 (1986)..... 12

McDonald v. Hall, 610 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 30

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 13

Moody v. Daggett, 429 U.S. 78 (1976)..... 38

Moore v. Begones, No. CIV.A. 09-543 S, 2010 WL 27482 (D.R.I. Jan. 4,
 2010)..... 30, 31

Morales v. Ramirez, 906 F.2d 784 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 15

Morales v. Town of Johnston, 895 A.2d 721 (R.I. 2006)..... 22

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 11

Nieves v. Bartlett, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... passim

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 52

Newman v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 884 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 22

Oakville Dev. Corp. v. F.D.I.C., 986 F.2d 611 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 53

O’Brien v. Moriarty, 489 F.2d 941 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 34, 36, 37

Ortiz-Medina v. Bradley, No. 1:19-CV-2133, 2020 WL 362697
 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2020)..... 27

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 55

Pagan v. Calderon, 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 14

Parker v. Gerrish, 547 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 50

Paye v. Wall, No. CV 17-193 WES, 2018 WL 4639119 (D.R.I. Sept. 27, 2018).. 49

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2000)..... 14, 15

Penate v. Hanchett, 944 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 14, 43

Petaway v. Duarte, No. CA 11-497-ML, 2012 WL 1883506 (D.R.I.
 May 22, 2012)..... 31

Psilopoulos v. State, 636 A.2d 727 (R.I. 1994)..... 23

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
 506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 52

Rahman X v. Morgan, 300 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2002) 35, 37

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U. S. 337 (1981)..... 36, 37, 38

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 55

Rocket Learning, Inc. v. Rivera-Sanchez, 715 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 14

Rodriguez v. Cabral, No. CV 16-203 WES, 2018 WL 1449515
 (D.R.I. Mar. 23, 2018)..... 49

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 46

Scarver v. Litscher, 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 45, 46

Segrets, Inc., v. Gillman Knitwear Co., Inc., 207 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 10

State v. Feng, 421 A.2d 1258 (R.I. 1980)..... 5

Stewart v. Ryan, No. CV10-1110-PHX-MHMECV, 2010 WL
 2489808 (D. Ariz. June 16, 2010) 28

Taylor v. Davidson County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 832 F. App’x 956
 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 39, 40

United States v. Paguio, 114 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Vigeant v. United States, 462 F.Supp. 2d 221 (D.R.I. 2006) aff’d, 245 F.
 App’x 23 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 23, 24, 25, 26

Wheelock v. State of Rhode Island, CA No. CIV.A.00-144-T, 2002
 WL 982381 (D.R.I. April 8, 2002) 34

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 47

Will v. Michigan, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) passim

Williams v. Wall, No. 06-12S, 2006 WL 2854296 (D.R.I. Oct. 4, 2006)..... 34

Wood v. Clemons, 89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 46

Wood v. Moss, 572 U.S. 744 (2014) 14

Woolfolk v. Meier, No. 2:17-cv-3513, 2018 WL 1773397 (E.D. Pa. Apr.
 12, 2018)..... 28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-1-6 4

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-25-14..... 4

R.I. Gen. Laws § 21- 28.9-4(a) 4

Other Authorities

8 Stuart M. Speiser et al., *The American Law of Torts* § 28:3 23

15A Wright and Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3914.10.7 (3d ed. 2022) 52

W. Page Keeton, *Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts* § 121
 (5th ed. 1984)..... 24
